

No. 19-1382

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STERLING JEWELERS, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

LARYSSA JOCK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SAM J. SMITH
LOREN B. DONNELL
BURR & SMITH LLP
111 2nd Ave., NE
Suite 1100
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
(813) 253-2010

THOMAS A. WARREN
THOMAS A. WARREN LAW
OFFICES, P.L.
2032-D Thomasville Rd.
Tallahassee, FL 32308
(850) 385-1551

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
Counsel of Record
KALPANA KOTAGAL
SHAYLYN COCHRAN
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
1100 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-4600
jsellers@cohenmilstein.com

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
LAUREN J. HARTZ
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED..... | i |
| RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| A. Sterling RESOLVE Program | 4 |
| B. Clause Construction Award..... | 6 |
| C. Class Determination Award | 10 |
| D. Decision Below..... | 11 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION | 15 |
| I. There Is No Conflict of Authority. | 15 |
| A. The decision below respects <i>Stolt-Nielsen</i> | 16 |
| B. <i>Lamps Plus</i> is inapposite. | 18 |
| C. This Court’s intervention is unnecessary. | 23 |
| II. The Decision Below Was Correct. | 26 |
| A. The arbitrator had contractual authority to bind all putative class members..... | 27 |
| B. The arbitrator’s decision is, at a minimum, binding on Sterling. | 30 |
| C. The decision below does not present “due process problems.” | 34 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alabama Psychiatric Services, P.C. v. Lazenby</i> , 292 So. 3d 295 (2019)..... | 15, 19 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) | 25 |
| <i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) | 25 |
| <i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... | 27, 31 |
| <i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) | 7, 31 |
| <i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)..... | 24 |
| <i>Kindred Nursing Centers Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) | 22 |
| <i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior University</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) | 22, 24, 29 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------|---|
| 29 U.S.C. § 206(d)..... | 5 |
|-------------------------|---|

| | |
|-------------------------|----|
| 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)..... | 11 |
|-------------------------|----|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| Brief for Petitioners, <i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) (No. 17-988), 2018 WL 3374999 | 21 |
| Brief of Retail Litigation Center, Inc. as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) (No. 17-988), 2018 WL 3435305 | 21-22 |
| Alexander J.S. Colvin, <i>The Growing Use of Mandatory Arbitration</i> , Econ. Pol’y Inst. (Apr. 6, 2018) | 25 |
| Petition for Certiorari, <i>Sterling Jewelers, Inc. v. Jock</i> , 565 U.S. 1259 (2012) (No. 11-693), 2011 WL 6046211 | 9, 10, 23 |
| Imre Stephen Szalai, <i>The Prevalence of Consumer Arbitration Agreements by America’s Top Companies</i> , 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. Online 233 (2019)..... | 25 |
| Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) (No. 17-988), https://www.supremecourt.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/2018/17-988_pm02.pdf | 22 |
